Ant Bank (Macao) (subject to customary exclusions) at a per share price lower than the
relevant subscription price previously paid by such shareholder.

CLOSING

The Closing shall take place within 10 business days after the conditions precedent
having been fulfilled or waived.

Upon the Closing, the percentage of equity interests held by mFinance, Alipay (Macau)
Holding and Alipay (Macau) Investment in Ant Bank (Macao) will remain unchanged at
approximately 51.5%, 24.3% and 24.2%, respectively. Therefore, Ant Bank (Macao) will
remain as an indirect non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Company.

INFORMATION ON ANT BANK (MACAO)

Shareholding structure

The table below sets out the respective equity interests of Ant Bank (Macao) held by
mFinance, Alipay (Macau) Holding and Alipay (Macau) Investment as at the date of this
announcement and immediately upon the Closing:

As at the date of this announcement Immediately upon the Closing

Capital
contributed

Number of
common

shares held

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
share capital
of Ant Bank

(Macao)
Capital

contributed

Number of
common

shares held

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
share capital
of Ant Bank

(Macao)
MOP (%) MOP (%)

mFinance 283,200,000 2,832,000 51.5 319,250,000 3,192,500 51.5
Alipay (Macau) Holding 133,600,000 1,336,000 24.3 150,610,000 1,506,100 24.3
Alipay (Macau) Investment 133,200,000 1,332,000 24.2 150,140,000 1,501,400 24.2

Total 550,000,000 5,500,000 100 620,000,000 6,200,000 100

6

Business

Ant Bank (Macao) is a company incorporated under the laws of Macau with limited
l i ab i l i t y .  As  a t  t he  da te  o f  th i s  announcement ,  i t s  i s sued sha re  cap i t a l  i s
MOP550,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$533,995,000) and it currently
operates the following principal lines of digital banking business:

•	 mobile payment services via the “Alipay (Macau)” e-wallet;

•	 financial banking services, such as deposits, loans and clearing, targeting primarily
residents and small and medium-sized enterprises of Macau;

•	 cross-border remittance services;